JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF GOA AND UNION TERRITORIES GURGAON

Coram Dr. V. K. Garg, Chairperson Petition No.....11/2010 (Suo-moto)

In the matter of

Establishment of Consumer Grievance Redressal Forums

And in the matter of:

Compliance of Order dated 9.10.2009 of the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

Respondents:

Electricity Department of Goa

Electricity Department of Andaman & Nicobar Islands

Electricity Department of Chandigarh

Electricity Department of Daman & Diu

Electricity Department of Dadra & Nagar Haveli

Electricity Department of Lakshadweep

Electricity Department of Puducherry

Present

- 1. Mr. S. RadhaKrishnan- Standing counsel for U.T of Lakshadweep.
- 2. Mr. Asar Pal Singh Dy-Resident Commissioner for U.T of Lakshadweep.

ORDER

25.11.2011

Suo moto proceedings were initiated by the Commission regarding Establishment of Consumer Grievance Redressal Forums in Compliance of Order dated 9.10.2009 of the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

1) Electricity Department, Goa

The complaint against Sh.V.K. Jha, Chairperson, CGRF, Electricity Department, Goa, was forwarded to the Government of Goa. Secretary (Power) Govt. of Goa vide letter No. CEE/ ESTT- Conf/ CGRF/ 348 dated 18.10.2011 received in commission on 17.11.2011 have intimated that similar letter was received by Government from Dr. Ketan Govekar. However, since no adverse findings were communicated to Government by any of the agencies investigating the matter, it was decided by the Government to go ahead with the appointment of Sh. V. K. Jha as Chairman, CGRF.

CGRF is constituted with all Members in place.

2) Electricity Department, Andaman & Nicobar Island

CGRF is constituted with all Members in place.

3) Electricity Department, Chandigarh

CGRF is functional.

4) Electricity Department, Daman & Diu (EDDD)

CGRF is constituted with all Members in place.

5) Electricity Department, Dadra & Nagar Haveli

CGRF is constituted with all Members in place.

6) Electricity Department, Lakshadweep

The respondents have filed an affidavit dated 17th November, 2011 stating that Lakshadweep Administration could not find a suitable person to appoint as nominee member of Licensee since only one serving Executive Engineer is available in the Department and the retired Executive Engineer is having only Diploma.

On query form the Commission about the outcome of the advertisement and process of the appointment of Member CGRF, the learned counsel agreed to file complete records including the details of advertisement dated 19.8.2011 application received and process for appointment of Member CGRF. He is directed to file the reply by 12.12.2011.

7) Electricity Department, Puducherry.

CGRF is functional.

Sd/-(DR. V.K.GARG) CHAIRPERSON